Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Investment fund units - - - -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Debt securities - - - -

Bonds issued by public entities - - - -

Bonds of other issuers - - - -

Other (financial) assets - - 29,548 29,548

Financial Assets 760,144 - 2,532,052 3,292,196

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Derivatives - - 13,744 13,744

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Amounts owed to other credit institutions - - 35,442 35,442

Deposits from Customers - - 3,106,179 3,106,179

Other liabilities (financial) - - 2,536 2,536

Financial liabilities - - 3,157,901 3,157,901

Sensitivity analysis

The item Loans and advances to customers which, as at 31 December 2023, has a fair value of 731,141 thousand euros has a sensi-

tivity of -4,397 thousand euros and +4,619 thousand euros for an interest rate change of -10% and +10%, respectively.

The item Loans and advances to customers which, as at 31 December 2022, has a fair value of 701,073 thousand euros has a sensi-

tivity of -5,933 thousand euros and +6,255 thousand euros for an interest rate change of -10% and +10%, respectively.

  •  Annual Report  2023 Accounts and Notes to the Accounts  •  Accounts and Notes to the Individual Accounts of 2023 229 228

The table below summarises, by valuation levels, the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities, as at 31 December 2022:

(amounts in thousand euros)

‘22
Valuation methods

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and deposits at central banks 48,733 - - 48,733

Deposits at other credit institutions 28,010 - - 28,010

Financial assets at amortised cost

Investments at credit institutions - - 592,860 592,860

Loans and advances to customers - - 701,073 701,073

Debt securities 483,516 - 469,667 953,183

Bonds issued by public entities 483,516 - - 483,516

Bonds of other issuers - - 469,667 469,667

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Investment fund units - - 26,479 26,479

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Debt securities - - - -

Bonds issued by public entities - - - -

Bonds of other issuers - - - -

Other (financial) assets - - 41,360 41,360

Financial Assets 560,259 - 1,831,439 2,391,698

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Derivatives - - 26,345 26,345

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Amounts owed to other credit institutions - - 15,023 15,023

Deposits from Customers - - 2,283,288 2,283,288

Financial liabilities - - 2,324,656 2,324,656

Sensitivity analysis

The item Loans and advances to customers which, as at 31 December 2022, has a fair value of 701,073 thousand euros has a sensi-

tivity of -5,933 thousand euros and +6,255 thousand euros for an interest rate change of -10% and +10%, respectively.

The main methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the balanced

sheet are analysed as follows:

Cash and deposits at Central Banks, Deposits at other credit institutions and Investments at Central
Banks and at other credit institutions

These financial instruments are very short-term and therefore their book value is a reasonable estimate of their fair value.

[…]

As at 31 December 2023, one of the main instruments in the monitoring of balance sheet interest rate risk is based on the recent

Banco de Portugal Instruction 34/2018. This model groups variation-sensitive assets and liabilities into 19 fixed timeframes (ma-

turity dates or date of first review of interest rates, when indexed), from which a potential impact on economic value is calculated.

Economic value is calculated by the sum of the net present value of the discounted cash flows. This discount is based on an interest

rate curve not subject to any type of shock, in which, for discount purposes, the average periods of the timeframes are assumed.

As presented in the table below, the two standard scenarios that correspond to a positive and negative shock of 200 basis points

are applied to the baseline scenario.

As at 31 December 2023, the distribution of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items sensitive to the interest rate, according to

the 19 timeframes and respective impact on economic value, are as follows:

(amounts in thousand euros)

‘23

Timeframe Assets Liabilities Off-Balance Sheet Net Position

Economic
Value Delta

(+200 bps)

Economic
Value Delta

(-200 bps)

At sight 1,512,098 501,187 (35,343) 975,568 (52) 53

At sight – 1
month

83,462 225,075 (146,440) (288,053) 244 (249)

1 – 3 months 133,818 273,805 14,982 (125,005) 394 (403)

3 – 6 months 201,285 447,995 17,996 (228,714) 1,606 (1,649)

6 – 9 months 191,770 413,147 15,954 (205,423) 2,378 (2,454)

9 – 12 months 373,666 427,674 14,819 (39,189) 630 (653)

1 – 1.5 years 193,561 87,073 24,218 130,706 (2,968) 3,100

1.5 – 2 years 153,093 87,107 22,188 88,174 (2,765) 2,917

2 – 3 years 103,500 129,597 30,411 4,314 (189) 202

3 – 4 years 119,631 107,475 19,689 31,845 (1,895) 2,069

4 – 5 years 113,954 90,640 12,390 35,704 (2,646) 2,945

5 – 6 years 92,063 77,181 7,323 22,205 (1,945) 2,208

6 – 7 years 83,864 66,135 4,053 21,782 (2,178) 2,521

7 – 8 years 64,957 57,024 1,782 9,715 (1,082) 1,277

8 – 9 years 87,541 50,850 112 36,803 (4,480) 5,392

9 – 10 years 44,562 46,538 34 (1,942) 255 (312)

10 – 15 years 69,651 153,130 109 (83,370) 12,862 (16,733)

15 – 20 years 5,150 - 116 5,266 (953) 1,367

> 20 years 2,827 - 228 3,055 (628) 1,044

Total 3,630,453 3,241,633 4,621 393,441 (3,412) 2,642

  •  Annual Report  2023 Accounts and Notes to the Accounts  •  Accounts and Notes to the Individual Accounts of 2023 239 238

As at 31 December 2022, the distribution of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items sensitive to the interest rate, according to

the 19 timeframes and respective impact on economic value, are as follows:

(amounts in thousand euros)

‘22

Timeframe Assets Liabilities Off-Balance Sheet Net Position

Economic
Value Delta

(+200 bps)

Economic
Value Delta

(-200 bps)

At sight 769,852 733,639 (68,355) (32,142) 2 (2)

At sight – 1
month

65,060 87,172 (185,490) (207,602) (210) (107)

1 – 3 months 117,191 74,771 8,100 50,520 (923) 361

3 – 6 months 266,823 116,218 14,448 165,053 (2,274) 1,720

6 – 9 months 166,515 76,218 13,139 103,436 (2,250) 1,964

9 – 12 months 542,967 70,181 12,966 485,752 (8,855) 8,995

1 – 1.5 years 111,397 100,514 19,597 30,480 (2,472) 2,430

1.5 – 2 years 63,638 100,523 17,748 (19,137) (968) 950

2 – 3 years 38,231 164,112 31,061 (94,820) 1,556 (1,790)

3 – 4 years 36,931 131,470 25,380 (69,159) 2,189 (2,514)

4 – 5 years 54,932 110,416 19,878 (35,606) 1,326 (1,563)

5 – 6 years 52,930 93,089 14,987 (25,172) 1,368 (1,600)

6 – 7 years 45,871 79,243 10,885 (22,487) 1,745 (2,041)

7 – 8 years 44,549 67,415 7,210 (15,656) 1,491 (1,766)

8 – 9 years 42,846 57,238 4,537 (9,855) 1,103 (1,326)

9 – 10 years 52,073 48,607 1,653 5,119 (633) 775

10 – 15 years 250,253 273,418 118 (23,047) 3,320 (4,314)

15 – 20 years 4,867 - 170 5,037 (851) 1,219

> 20 years 14,008 - 100 14,108 (2,765) 4,590

Total 2,740,934 2,384,244 (51,868) 304,822 (8,101) 5,981

In view of the interest rate gaps observed, as at 31 December 2023, the impact on the economic value of instantaneous and parallel

shifts of the interest rates by +200 basis points is approximately -14,011 thousand euros (2022: -8,172 thousand euros).

The main assumptions used in 2022 in the Bank’s analysis were the following:

	� For Demand Deposits: 26.04% at sight, 73.96% distributed non-linearly over 15 years, giving rise to a duration of 3.9 years;

	� Saving Accounts: 50.64% at sight, 49.36% distributed non-linearly over 15 years, giving rise to a duration of 2.6 years;

	� Introduction of an annual prepayment rate for Term Deposits of 1.27%, distributed proportionally over 12 months.